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DECUSS 1' BY 

ON 

JO N 'WILSON, 

TO ZEN/WHITE HOUSE ATTN: MR. MCGEORT:E 3!J
NDY 

ZEN/DEPARTMENT OF STATE ATTN: MR. U. ALEXIS 
JOHNSON 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Clor6.-CP-S--Sor 

CIA NBR 85657 

- ON 26 NOVEMBER 1963 A,BEITIaa_aURNALUT NAMED 

HUDSON GAVE INFORMATION TO THE ewe'', 

AMERICAN EMBASSY IN LONDON WHICH INDICATED T
HAT AN "AMERICAN 

GANGSTER TYPE NAMED RUBY"  VISITED CUBA AROUND 1
959. WILSON 

THE TIME AND WAS JAILED BY 

RECAi.; 1"I  )0_ 
SAYS HE MET AN AMERICAN GANGSTER 9' 

GAMBLER NAMED SANTOS WHO COULD NOT RETURN TO THE u.s...A„mcnn__ 

TIIER,E.PIE1' t'; - A4 INDICTMENTS OUTSTANDING AGAINST MIXV; 
LJL-N-i 

.INSTEAD HE PRIT-RRED TO LIVE IN RELATIVE LUXURY IN A CUBAN PRIOIN. 

AND ALSO KNOWN AS JO 

HIMSELF WAS WORKING IN CUBA AT 

CASTRO BEFORE HE WAS DEPORTED. 

t  IN PRISON IN CUBA, 'WILSON 



0-&3 TWO 

WHILE SANTOS WAS IN PRISON, WILSON 'SAYS, SANTOS TAS VISITED 

FREQUENTLY BY AN AMERICAN GANGSTER TYPE NAMED RUBY. HIS STORY IS 

BEING FOLLOWED UP. WILSON SAYS HE HAD ONCE TESTIFIED ABOUT CASTRO 

ACTIVITIES BEFORE THE EAST
LANT COMMITTEE OF THE U.S.

 SENATE, 

SOMETIME IN 1959 OR 1967. 

ago h 

(so V.SC 
-i/02) 

TOR: 2S/1732"Z 

RGRG AND CUL K 

RGR 	• 



SUBJECT: 
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TO 	 W. C • SULLIVAN 

FROM : 

4111101 advised that he had no reason to believe that 
the afore-men oned individual is identical with the subject an 
he was passing this on strictly for the Bureau's information. 

Memorandum 

ornamAi 101191 NO. 19 
NAY 1962 NOTION 
GSA CNN. NO. NO. 27 

UNITED STATES Gl 21tNMENT 

D. J. BRENNAN /i rv- 

e) 
JACK LEON RUBY 
INFORMATION CONCERNING 
(LIAISON) 

1111110-1011 
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 Liaison Supervisor Bartlett has checked withthe 
passport Office of the Department of State and had determined 
that Jack Leon Ruby, who killed Lee Harvey Oswald, never apple  
for a passport. His name has been checked under all known 
variations. 

ACTION: 

For information. 

1-mikama21110114... 
1 - Mr. Sullivan 
1 - Mr. Rosen 
1 - Mr. Martindale 
1 - Liaison 
1 - Mr. Papich 

V 
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:Memorandum 
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DATE: Decenger 17, 1963 

ALL IF.E.7"7".:: CrYTIAINED 
HEREIN IS‘- 
	

61 
DAT ; f BY 

Trotter 
Tele. Rego 
Holmes 
Gandy 

Mr. J. Lee Rankin telephonically advised that as a result of 
the meeting of the Commission on Monday afternoon there would be a formal 
request in writing for the raw reportLof the Bureau which would back up the 
material that the Bureau has furnished to the Commission. Mr. Rankin was 
advised that based on the publicity given to the Commission's meeting yesterday 
this material is being gotten together and would be forthcoming as soon as 
possible. Mr. Rankin advised that there had been some difficulty. on the,part 
of the Commission members in understanding some of the handwriting speciatent 
afitl-V6iidetfirera c al-.. fication on this. Malley has an appofnrmeiirrnfh 
iff:Riiikin today if4:6013:TiCrarviiiich time sufficient details will be obtained 

in order to clarify this.  

Mr. Rankin stated the Commission was interested in obtaining ,  
data concerning the income tax returns of Jack,Rubenstej,D, also known as 

.e.••■■■•••• 

Sack Ruby, and Oswald as well as Mrs Ruth PainestUriing Texas, and 
that thesg_returns shoul.c umherotztare, This will be further 
clarified with Rankin today. 

Mr. Rankin advised that the Commission was very much interested 
he medical reports relative to the shooting ot.the..Ermided, both the results 

of the exiiiinariOnalParkland...Hospitab...Dallas, jexags, as well as the medical 
feports from the U. 	 Maryluri. Rankin was advised 
that the reports from ilieParkland Hospital were readily available and had been 
included in one of our reports; however, the medical report from the U. S. 
Naval Hospital at Bethesda was not in the possession of the Bureau and had not 
'Jaen included inasmuch as the President's family had indicated a desire that 
the report be kept confidential. The medical report from the Bethesda Hospital 
is in the possession of Secret Service and can be obtained upon asking. This 
will be further discussed with Rankin today. 

k 
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Memorandum to Mr. Belmont 
RE: WARREN COMMISSION 

Mr. Rankin mentioned that the Commission was also interested 

)in any postal money orders that had been sent or received by either Ruby or 

!Oswald. It is known that the Bureau has already developed a good deal of 

information ormation concerning the non-existence of money orders in the Dallas, 

'Texas, area and the Commission's request for money orders will be further 
i clarified today. 

With reference to the report prepared by the Bureau, copies of 

which were delivered to the various members of the Commission, Mr. Rankin 

indicated that he would like to obtain an additional twenty copies of this report 

along with the exhibits that were sent with the reports. Mr. Rankin was 

advised that Malley was not aware of the exact number of copies that were 

in existence, and Rankin immediately replied that if half this number of copies 

could be made available it would be very helpful. There are in existence and 

readily available at the present time twenty-one copies of the report and the 

j exhibits. 

ACTION:  

If approved, ten copies of report previously furnished the 

members of the Commission as well as the exhibits will be made available 

to Mr. Rankin. 

I! 	 13 fro u.s. C. %Viper C./A 
ADDENDUM  (AFB: F,) 12/17/63:  Supervisor Papich, through 

picked up comments by Allen Dulles to the effect that R
ankin is 

idering an investigative staff to conduct additional in
vestiga-

otion. Also, the Commission will consider relations be
tween various 

.Federal agencies to see if there are defects and wheth
er these should 

Ibe corrected by legislation. Also, the Commission will be in business 
Ifor a Yong time and will cover a broad field and may even talk to some 
of our Agents who conducted investigation of the assassina

tion and 

cases. 

Frankly, I think RanIzin should be discouraged from havi
ng an 

7eStigative staff and that A...Malley should make it cl
ear to him 
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Memorandum to Mr. Belmont 
22: WARREN COMMISSION 

1 

 1 we stand ready to run out any additional investigative leads the 
i Commission wants covered. In this light, it may be well

 to give 

(Rankin only ten additional copies of the report at this time. 

• 
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CENTRAL INTELLIGE CE AGENCY 

WASHINGTON 23, D.C. 

Director , 

Federal Bureau of Investigation 

Attentions Mk.. S. J. Papioh 

-6 y 
fAr 

•(.2 1- "7 
I e 

SUBJECT, 	 'leak L. auBr 
Lee Harvey OSWALD • Victim 

Civil Rights 

1. Referenoe is made to your memorendum of 7 Jarmary 1964$ 
subject as above, conoerning e report of a visi

t to Cuba ja-eszky 

196 	 adk 	 $ assassin of Lei-karvey OSWALD. This • 

Agency s rece 	a similar report from a s
ource to the effect 

that RUM was in Havana in late 1962 or in early 1963. According 

to this unconfirmed t,.. RUB! was 111 friend and customer of a A 

(Cuban) citisenname .4,4:• - +t , owner and ,manager of a novelty shop 

for tourists located injiavang between Animal a
nd Trocaderci. ' eliite.a/ 

Paseo del Fred°, in front of the Hotel Sevilla.
*  Our source stited-------  

that the fellomLng inditidual could verity the 
above information: 

gvidp Be 

DPG04_121Nareh1927._ . 	 ..TOPYMilivOuba  

-*air or_0441010  7606_, 

Our latest information concerning the whereabou
ts of PEREIRA Acosta 

indicates his address as of September 1963 was:
 

821 SW 2nd Street, 

Miami, Florida 

2. We suggest that your Bureau say prefer to inter
view PEREIRA 

Acosta. Our files contain no information on an
yone identifiable with 

PRASKOT. We would appreciate receiving the res
ults of your interview 

of PEREIRA Acosta. Tour Bureau nill be advised 
in the event we receive' 

further informatiam relating to this matter. 

elk aW 
dt 

k•4' 1-4 • 

44)  04  4 

FOR THE DEMI DIRECTOR FOR PLANS: 

N51. .) 

bG Drn  
63   " ' 9 	i 

IllgIIIIIIIIIk ($4,  "C' 	
Li  

P•  
4 

C/A 	 22"B  4 1964   iow  



AL. UCCLE 

! 7-7'2 CITTCT S 

tr.77r.77) 7 7 77.-.1.1'"- ING 

•S7,72 ( 
DATE 

lista 
Date of Deciassiticatiou iudefialte 

%las (44-143.) 

IPIIIM01.0_ 	
.1./7 °re/FS / 

Silent ...J 

11/31/114 

..(7(1617 

Classified it_..„2011:2:-- 

Exempt from GDS, Cat 

(44441$) 	5,41.11111111 AA,  '4  
Ciao. 44,3/444A44/ 

SACikv.:41.  

From 	DIzycto 

JACK L. KM, AKA. 
I= HARM MALL 
CIVIL MISS 

/Frr 71'7.7P7T .41117NCIES 

aoilLolvtol to serene 12/21/63 with copies to Ellami.t,  

Enclosed herewith for Dallas sad Mimi is one copy 
for each of a memorandum from the Central Intelligence

 Agency 
dated 1/30/64. Miami will immediately upon receipt in

terview 

Ividio Bernardo Pereira Acosta for full details of any
 

information he nay have regarding the unconfirmed repo
rt that ir 

Ruby was in Cuba in late 1962 or early 1963./4.04 	i=k- 
-t- 

Subalt results by letterhead memorandum suitable 

for dissemination to the CIA. Also submit results to Balls* 
by 1D-302 for inclusion is a subsequent report. Amy l

eads 

developed through the interview of Pereira should be 
promptlyT: 

set forth and immediately covered and results submitted to '-' 
Balla* by YD.A302 in a similar manner. 110e, 	 40, CO 	r.-;  

CZ ...v 	4. 
Enclosure 	

.N. 

JWH/railivpA/' 

t6) 
b I 	NOTE: 	Miami on 1 	received information that one Hose 

/23 	
ria6nio Juan had received a letter from his son living

 in Cuba 

o v5001wherein it was alleged that Ruby
 had visited a Mr. Pranski in 

cyA Havana in late 1962 or early 1963. 

Tolson 
Belmont 
Mohr 
Casper 
Callahan 
Conrad 	 T 3 
DeLoach 
Evans 	 
Gale 	  
Rosen 	 
Sullivan 
Tavel 	 
Trotter  	 1 is 

Helm.. 	 
Tele. Room 

Gandy 	MAIL. ROOM C41 TELETYPE UNIT CD 

Secret] 
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ureau (Enc. 1) 

1 Miami 
2 Dallas 
MCC:LAC 
(6) 

100-311 (11;v. 12-13-S6) 

• 

FBI 

Date: 	2/5/64 

Transmit the following in 	

 

(Type in plaits text or code) 

(Priority or Method of Mailing) 

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-
24016) 'A11 INFORMATION CONTAINED „ 

HEREIN Vi'liCLASSIFIED4r&Kr`r 

JACK . RUBY, aka:
 	 PAL_ 

LEE HARVEY OSWALD,
 aka - VICTIM 	bite-7i 	f , 

CR 
(00 DL) 	

4774A49 

Re Miami airtel to
 Dallas 12/26/63; 

Dallas airtel to 

Bureau and Miami 1
2/31/63; Bureau ai

rtel to Dallas and
 Miami 

2/3/64. 

RE: ALLEGED TRAVEL
 OF RUBY TO CUBA 

1:74,L 

09.2--  Reference Mia
mi airtel,t transmit

ted a copy of a le
tter 

furnished by 	
LLA, Miami,"which 

had been given to 
VILLA 

by 	
who had in turn al

legedly received t
he 

letter from his so
n living in Cuba. 

A portion of the l
etter 

stated that "RUBEN
STEIN,' apparently

 referring to subj
ect, was 

in Cuba "a little 
less than a year a

go visiting a Mr. 
PRANSKI 

owner of a shop de
aling in tourist a

rticles located on
 Prado 

Street between Ani
mas and Trocadero,

 opposite the Sevi
lla-Biltmore. 

// 
C, DALLAS (44-163

9) P 

A copy of the lett
er in question was

 furnished to Bure
au 

by Dallas airtel 1
2/31/63. 

,c1;10} 	
Bureau airtel 2/31

64 enclosed for Da
llas and Miami a 

G- copy of a memor
andum from tIA dat

ed 1/30/64 ',Mich 
refers to Bureau 

memorandum of 1/7/
64.f,CIA stated th

at they had receiv
ed a imilar 

21‘Yi-  °?aai" 6--
=  

4111)!• 01/f/Gfix,,,111 	FEB 7..3964. 

Fes  

ua iage 

Lit‘ 	Sent 	 M Per 

gifiEvi3d1 2 law.' Agent in Charge 
7 4, 4/ 

/1- 6 y 

 



-•+,41.1{. 

-4 
fro: *aurae 'te the 

ti 1962- 	ear* 1963.   

imierdinif 'unconfirmed repo 

tomer of a (Cuban} citizen  n 

if 	a novelty 	 located in Mavens) between . 

Animas and Trocadero, Paseo del Prado, in root o the HOW: 

Sevilla.* CIA furnished the name of an individu 
iho 

allegedly verify the above information. - ;4- 
- 

1ilitriCt Attorney HENRY MADE, DaltaCCOuntyi'keio.; ,.. 
furaisibed clippings of an article said to bave',Appetred iin'th 

Wednesday, January 29, 1964, issue ef *TheMiaild 
Nan.. 

4-11., Which, is quoted as follows: "7 -.7--_ :: „.37 -4 1. ,,r,  

- *RUBY VISITED CUBA -111CILES"`"-  

efts 

RAS 

...••■■■•■••■•■• 

*By MARY LOUISE WILKINSON 
Reporter of the Miami News 

- *JACK RUBY, killer of President la!MNEDY'• 
accused assassin, has visited CASTRO's Cuba,.an 

_ exile student group charged here today. 

*RUBY flew from Mexico - City to Havana the 
latter part of December 1962 on a Mexicana de 

Aviacion flight, said a spokesman for the Cuban 

Student Directory (DRE). 

*The DRE is the organization Which firft -

brought to light the Marxist-Leninist leanings, 

of accused presidential slayer LEE HARVEY OSWALD,-
 

Who debated with DRS members on New Orleans radib-

last August. 

' 

• 

2 



,,--,ferft,=7,,, 	
"BROMBERG, under questioning fro

m district attorney 

- -' - , - 	HENRY  WADE , said RUBY apparentl
y wanted to sell unidenti- _ 	w 

fied merdhandise to CASTRO. 	• 	
': 	•. 7-.  _4._ .  

-,,, 	 N., 

-I 	 *According to the psydhiatrist w
ho hail beenFtW 

,l 	main defense witness, RUBY stayed in 
Cuba about '10 days.f.,  

..1., 	
- 

SA 
Reference is made to the report 

of SA JAMES J. 

O'CONNOR dated 1/25/64, Miami, e
ntitled "LEE HARVEY OSWALD, 

aka; IS-R," (Bufile 62-82555, Mi
ami 105-8342) which sets fort' 

information Which appeared in ce
rtain newspapers to the effect 

that DRE (Students Revolutionary
 Directorate) had represented 

that OSWALD had been in Miami. I
nterviews with representatives 

of DRE resulted in complete deni
als that these individuals had:'

 

circulated the information pertai
ning to OSSWLD. , It will be ' 

Observed that 'the writer of the article quoted above names
 a.„- 

spokesman for DRE as the source 
of the information alleging -

"j' 

travel of RUBY from Mexico City 
to Havana.-, 

estndenti,paid 	 earns 
.,L.Havana vipit.iseveral„ Seeke agojif011elayetli: 
'iltiitemeni until a complete dh

eaklad beeir 

their fOrces on'this'islanh oor. 

'According to underground commun
ications, 

- stayed in Havana until early JanuaryA963, f 
a tourist store owned by a am n

amed SO 
• ' _ " 

'she store was located on El Prado, a
cross tht 

street from the Sevilia 

*In the preliminary bearing over
 a week ago lir-

Dallas, Dr. WALTER BROMBERG, psy
dhiatrist appointed "r  

for RUBY. stated RUBY said be ha
d been. to Cuba _in 

September 1959. 

• - 
; 	 ro 
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hi bad ever been in MexiCo' (exCe
Pt. for t brief tripscrota 

• border at Juarez many years.ago while en route to Cali 

and denied travel to Cuba except in 1959, the details of .  

'* ,,_ Ise supplied. His travel to Cuba in 1959 was co
nfiraiktlet, 

,-----i- 	ether sources, including re
cords.„  

.--,Nrolorjr:- ..,,--.,_ „---.., i.;„?.....- 	•- - - - 	- • -! ::- - , : • 	• 	•- 	- - •-•,,,..7., 	
" 	 --1-- 

I r-- 
'' 

_,. 
,,,'4'.- 	'-' ' '- 1 -- - _.,, •_ On page 38, 

report Of ..SA MANNING C. CLEMENTS', dat
ed 

ill 

	

	12/33/43. Dallas, interview with, ALFRED L. DREYFUS 14. 1
4entii -.  

.,- 	of the New 	Office York Offi 	on 12/16/63 is' set 
forth, DRETFUS-1-:'''-,  '‘•,,.1". :'.., 

-  * stated be w
ent to' Dallas on a business tri

p from 12/18 Ito U/62, ;•:- 

 
went to the Carousel Club on two

 nights, probably 12/18 and I9,
-?'f-,: 

,-,-----and that he saw and talke
d to RUBY.......— ',--,L----.0.  

On page 325, report of SA MANNIN
G C. CLEMENTS,A2/14/63, 

interview with ROBERT MC EWAN by
 Agents of the Louisville Office

 

on 11/3/63 is set forth. MC' EWA
N stated he appeared as an 

entertainer at the Carousel Club
 during the period from 

week before Christmas 1962 and i
ncluding two weeks in Januarli 

1963, that he became acquainted 
with RUBY and saw bin on 'a 

daily basis:-  	 - 	• - 

. 	_ 	
•ft. 	• 

It would appear from the informa
tion in the letter 	- 

transmitted to Bureau by Dallas 
airtel 12/31/63 and from the 

report of CIA, mentioned above,
 that there is a common source 

_ 

of information regarding RUBY's 
alleged travel to Cuba and 

contacts with FRANS= or !RASKIN
. 

Reference is made to the latter 
portion 	the clipping 

from the"Miami News ° concerning
 the testimony of Dr. WALTER 

BROMBERG (bond hearing 1/20/64)
. Special Agents of Dallas-   

Office, under subpoena on the sa
me date, heard the testimagii

-1' 

of tor. BROMBERG.-  He was asked
 by the District Attorney, las 

cross-examination, if RUBY had n
ot told him of having traveled 

to Cuba in 1959. In the same qu
estion, and before BROMBERG's 

response, the D.A. asked alsd if
 RUBY had not also told him of 

contacts regarding possible sal
e of merchandise to CASTRO. It 



- 

,--- ,..p..., 	.,, 	, 
t*....4tfi:, 	, .., _.,, .1 , 

he feeling of 	Athat'llas;impar3.01misd quilytt9n. 
-v-.  

1  
tendedlby the prosecution to'Obtilip an,iitiimative0an

tiver, 

;71'1: Whidh was given. "It was the iee/ing of Agents that Dr. BROMBERq 
f-,  ' use undoubtedly confused by the question and inadverten

tly Us: 7 

'7'4  affirmative response would have inferred to the u
ninformed 	2;7  -,6-,%.  1-W-- 

.2-'- listener that RUBY's trip to Cuba in 1959 was in 
fact int.,-.7-;,:„,,  

connection with attempts to sell merchandise to 	T
RO. /21 

(7,- ,,,,, 	actuality, according to RUBY, confirmed by)L. . 	WILLIRJ  wk 47,  
RUBY visited in Havana,  the 1959 trip was pure 	vacation

 

- trip. During interviellw 12‘21/63, Kr told Agents of this trip. 

,, ,L  tau-   

•", 

Later in the interview, RUBY volunteered that he hac2,„„ 

some years ago, at a time When CASTRO was popular 
in the United'4  

States,"_attempted to contact an individual_in the v
icinity of 

Houston, Texas, whose name had come to his attention
 in connection 

with "gun running to CASTRO." He stated he had in mind at the 

timenpossibly making a buck" by possibly acquiring J
eeps or other 

equipment which he might sell to persons interested 
in exportation-

of such items to Cuba. RUBY's relation of. circumsta
nces of'his 

visit to Cuba in 1959 and the other matter were not 
related. -  

Investigation by the HoustonOffice, not yet furn abed ‘. 
to Bureau in report form, has developed information 

that ROBERT 

RAY MC KEOWN, now, residing at Bay Cliff, Texas, was 
apparently 

the individual Whom RUBY contacted and to Whom RUBY 
referred In 

interview with Agents. MC KEOWN advised in intervie
w 1/24/64 

he had been personally acquainted with CASTRO. He wa
s sentenced"' 

on 10/24/58 in U. S. District Court, Houston, Texas,
 in connection 

with conspiracy to smuggle guns and related equipmen
t to Cuba for_ 

CASTRO. He said CASTRO took over leadership on or a
bout 1/1/9M 

and that about a week later he received a call from 
a person Who 

said his name was "RUBENSTEIN,' calling from Dallas. - This 

individual stated he wanted to get three persons out
 of Cuba t . 

who were being held by CASTRO. 

MC KEOWN negotiated with the individual but heard 

nothing further about it. Some three weeks later an
 individual 

5 



* 

1.14ntlividaal i. r 1cul 1. 	;IC 	4;relati 

at a flabbier of Jeeps and wan id 

to CASTRO. The unidentified person was supposed to proveiilie 
° • 

money, ilhiCh he did not have at the time , but never 	
es 	 a'• ■• 

' ret 	• 	.4 
71k- 

R, 

MC of has said photographs of RUBY resembled the per 	
-V 

 

adho contacted him, and he feels strongly this person 
4- 

DAUB, it is. suggested iliaMi Office Contact.-  

01, vithor of the extjarja, in alts  Aland limb 

and request she reveal her sources re MY's;  travial testCuba 

at alleged. It is further suggested representatiii of it)RB  

be contacted by Miami to determine whether this Organization::vr 

is in fact the source of the allegation. 	• 
- . 	 , 	 ;;;;*4?t: -  

The Bureau's attention is directed to allegation 

RUBY traveled by air from Mexico City t
o Havana in the latter 

part of 1962. If Bureau deems it advi
sable, Le at Mexico 

City, night prove or disprove the allegation 
under the names JACK L.- RUBY, JACK 

RUBY, JA 
1 l't 	

i 	. r 	i  
I 	. 	i 	; 	

. 
A 

. , A copY of the TD-102; interview with ROBERT RAY MC REOWN, 

is enclosed for the Bureau. 	
,,.. 

IM and JACOB RUBENSTEIN.-_ 
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	 wary 28, 1964 

RObERTRAACKEOWN,Jamaga281  13 
residence 	Cliff. Texas unlistedtelephonen 
Cliff 61492, upon interview at the Houton Division of the 

FBI furnished the following information: 

He is presently employed as a salesman for the 

Houston Slush Pump Company, 2112 Quitman Street ouston, and ne he formerly resided with his sister, MRS. FRA 	ENNY,  9118  / 

braZIVIr-Street.2linustons„His wife makes her r sidence in reAlei:. 

Miami, Florida. On Fibruary 25, 1958, he was arrested and - —7-----  
charged with conspiracy to smuggle guns and related equipment 

to Cuba for the benefit and use of FIDEL CASTRO and his 
forces. On October 24, 1958, in the United States District 
Court, Southern District of Texas, Houston, Texas, he was 

sentenced for these activities to 60 days to serve and fined 	e 

$500 on one count, and was given a two year sentence suspended 

for five years on good behavior on a second count. The 

period of his probation expired December 11, 1963. At the 

time of his arrest, conviction nd sentencing, considerable 

publicity concerning him and h s activities appeared in the ' 	j  press. His photograph appear in the newspapers on a number ( 
f/L' 

of occasions. He knows FIDE ASTRO personally, and when 77/, 
CASTRO visited Houston, T.1 	briefly in April, 1959, 

MC KEOWN went to the Houto Airport, visited with CASTRO, 
and had his photograph taken with CASTRO. This photograph 

was widely publicized. CASTRO tried to persuade him to 

stay on the airplane and proceed to Cuba with him (CASTRO). 

However, because he was then on probation, he told CASTRO 
it would not be possible. CASTRO was somewhat irritated at 
this, and suggested that MC KEOWN disregard the probation and 

go anyway. CASTRO stated he would give MC KEOWN a Government 

position in Cuba or perhaps he might give him some franchises 

or concessions there. MC KEOWN responded that he fully intended 

to comply with his probation to the letter, and stated he 
would come to Cuba when he could do so in a completely legal 

manner. 

During 1958, while MC KEOWN was out on bond and 
prior to his sentencing, he and a MR. JARRETT entered a 
partnership and opened up the J and M Drive-In on Red Bluff 

Road near Taylor Lake and Clear Lake,, in the vicla of 

	 ALL INFOTLIATVI CONTAIN 14)1 
row IS t%C.,LA.),Sii 

On 	 at 	  
1/24/64 	Houston, Texas 

DAT 	 -939 
 • 

SA DANIEL W. FULTS, JR. : memv,j_  
by 	 "vc-  1141 dated 	  

This document contains neither recommendations nee conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 

your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 

tac-140`s‘-- 
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1 _ , 

Kemah and Seabrook, Texas. MC KEOWN obtained his s e of o cAL-1-' 
e funds for this venture by borrowing from C 	-RIO 	-------[- 

4SOCARRAS,  former President of Cuba  with whom he 	a 	 r  
close  friendship. About two years ago, MR. JARRETT died, 

and the business was sold. 

FIDEL CASTRO took over the leadership of Cuba on 

about January 1, 1959, following the revolution which he 

had led. About one week after that, while he was on duty at 

01  

the J and M Dri -In, Harris Cnuntv.....Texas.a. Deputy Sheriff 
ANTHONY  2,1500 	YO-appeared and said that some person ha 
been frantic Y,  calling the Harris County Sheriff's Office 

in an effort to locate MC KEOWN. The name of the caller was 

not known to AYO, but he was calling from Dallas, Texas, and 

on the last call had said it was a life and death matter. 

MC KEOWN advised AYO to provide the caller with the telephone 

number of the J and M Drive-In.' In about one hour's time, 

(8:00 p.m. or 8:30 p.m.) a pets called MC KEOWN on the 
telephone and said his name w alulanataira. The caller 

said he was calling from ,Dallas, Texas,  and indicated he 
was aware that MC KEOWN had-Ibfluence in Cuba and particularly 

with CASTRO. The caller stated he wanted to get three 

individuals out of Cuba who were being held by CASTRO. He 

stated that if MC KEOWN could achieve their release he 

would be paid $5,000 for each person. The caller added that 

a person in Las Vegas, Nevada, would put up the money. 

MC KEOWN replied that he most certainly was interested in 

making some money, and assured the caller he could obtain 

the release of any person being detained by CASTRO; however, 

MC KEOWN specifically advised the caller he would do nothing 

toward this end until he was paid $5,000.00 in cash at the 
outset. The caller stated he would clear this with the man 

in Las Vegas, and would later recontact MC KEOWN. Nothing 

further was ever heard from this individual by MC KEOWN. 

About three weeks following this telephone call, . 

a man personally appeared at the J and M Drive-In and 

spoke with MC KEOWN. This person did not identify himself 

to MC KEOWN, nor did MC KEOWN ask his. name. The man said 

he had a proposition whereby MC KEOWN could make $25,000. 

When he indicated genuine interest in the man's proposition, 

they went to the rear of the Drive.In where patrons sit to 
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drink beer and where they could talk more privately. The 
man stated he had an option on a great number of jeeps which 
were in Shreveport, Louisiana, and he desired to sell them 
to CASTRO at a very profitable figure. He wanted MC KEOWN 
to provide him with a letter of introduction to CASTRO, which 
letter would clearly indicate that the bearer was responsible 
and reliable. MC KEOWN said he would gladly provide such 
a letter of introduction for a fee of $25,000, but before 
he undertook to do anything he would have to have in hand at 
least $5,000.00 in cash. The man indicated he wanted the 
letter right away, whereupon MC KEOWN asked If he had the 
necessary $5,000 in his pocket. The man said that he did 
not, but that he would go and get the money and return. Accord-
ing to MC KEOWN, the man never returned nor did he ever again 
see him. 

MC KEOWN stated that from the numerous photographs 
he has seen in the press and in magazines of JACK RUBY, the 
man with whom he talked concerning the letter of introduction. 
to CASTRO resembles RUBY. The man gave the impression of 
being or trying to be a "big shot", and his manner and attitude 
was rather haughty. While his recollection of this man is ' 
somewhat hazy at this time, he vividly recalls the man had 
a small patch on his nose. MC KEOWN recalled he had asked 
the fellow what the patch was. for, and he was advised that 
he had attempted to take out a blackhead and a small 
infection developed. To the best of his recollection, this 
man was probably 45 to 50 years of age, 5' 8" to 5' 10" in 
height, 200 pounds, stocky build, well dressed. He recalled 
the man had a tie clasp which matched his cuff links. He 
had no idea how the fellow traveled to the J and M Drive-In, 
and he never ascertained the man's name. MC KEOWN advised 
that he feels strongly that this individual was in fact JACK 
RUBY, the man whose photograph he has seen many times recently 
in the press. 

MC KEOWN commented that because of the publicity 
accorded him in connection with his gun smuggling 
activities, he was literally besieged with requests for favors, 
requests for interceding with CASTRO, et cetera, following 
CASTRO's successful effort in Cuba. He stated his inability 
to leave the United States during his probationary period 
preVented him from fulfilling some of these requests which would 
have provided fabulous fees. 

4 
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He remarked he is not eertain that the above-described 
telephone caller from Dallas or the man who personally 
appeared at the J and M Drive-In was identical with the JACK 
RUBY who killed LEE HARVEY OSWALD. To his knowledge, he has 
never seen or met LEE HARVEY OSWALD. 

MC DOWN stated that he knew of no one by the name 
of "Davis" who was convicted for gun running activity with 
Cuba. 
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TO 	: 	Mr. Belmont 

 

 

 

Secret 
DATE: 

elalsTf ie d bf 
.Exempt from GDS, Cat 
pate of Deolassific 

JACK L. RUBY, AKA. 
LEE HARVEY OSWALD, AKA. - VICTIM 

CIVIL RIGHTS 

FROM 

SUBJECT: 

A. Rose ;t40,1  

4 
OMANI SOSO MO. I• 

UNITED STATES GO 	IT 

Memoran____.._ 

A United Press International relea
se of 2/11/64 

quoted Ruby's defense lawyers as s
tating that the FBI had 

fully checked out Ruby's travels b
ut found that he had not 

left the country since 1959, when 
he admittedly visited Havana. 

A Cuban exile in New Orleans said 
he had received word from an 

anti-Castro agent that Ruby had vi
sited communist Cuba last 

year. The Director asked, "What ar
e the facts?" 

Ruby, upon interview by Agents on 
12/21/63 in the 

presence of his attorneys, flatly 
denied that he had ever 

traveled to Cuba except on one oc
casion in 1959. His alleged 1) 

travel to Cuba in 1959 has been co
nfirmed through extensive 

investigation and check of appropr
iate records. 	r . 

The statement that RUby'iisited co
mmun 	Cubi last 

yea s attr uted to a Cuban exile
 in New Orle 	refers %p , 

one 1=rig ier, delka$0.Pfib
e:Stude iRevolution4 	(

6y 

Dirge 	 in IlitIL0Tlembs,/riis 
ad  iced  on 2 5 	that 

the DRE in Miam • d information thattSuhy visited b
a in late 

1962 and early 1963. The DRE is an anti=JCastro organization 
with 

headquarters in the Miami, Florida
, area and appears to be the 

source of this allegation which wa
s originally received by the 

Miami Office on 12/21/63. 

1 - Mr. DeLoach 	
r:icL... 

1 - Mr. kiiiDvs? :. s lai ft' 	nfn  •164(4f.  ;2 ‘0/6'.  --..T1/. i:L 
4 i. 	c. 

POO 	 /411the 
JVH/ras 4,4",..go   .4/em 
(8) i P 

zurammOhnocurn0111 ---, 

Li 1 C C R 9 4.146441r1"""lcu, 
sail% . ,•:-:-,-,;--- 	Alidal..1.1 
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bl 

A 
(1/ 4? 4-7 
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Memorandum to Mr. Belmont 
RR: JACK L. RUBY, AKA. 

M i has con 	ed 	 tIgtLsources that offi 

	

	041; 	in down this_ 	stp47-105: 
ofike....MAXiiii.77,1oridas  advised on 

SA: tha the 	• r that Ruby was in Cuba comes from a hand- 1) bill circulated by the Anti-Communist Revolutionary Action Group 
which is an anti-Castro clandestine group operating Within Cuba. 

Although this rumor alleges that Ruby was in Cuba in 
late 1962 and early 1963, no positive information has been 
developed which would establish Ruby's presence there. On the other hand, interviews with persons who worked with Ruby and 
were acquainted with Ruby positively establishes his presence 
in Dallas from middle December, 1962, through mid January, 1963. 

ACTION: 

Miami has been instructed to interview officials of 
the DRS and any sources available to that office within the 
DR1 in order to track down the allegation that Ruby was in 
Cuba in late 1962 and early 1963 in order that it can be clearly 
established whether or not the allegation is true or false. 
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Airtel 

To: SAC, New York (Enclosure) 
2 - Adami (Enclosure) 
2 - Memphis (Enclosures - 2) 

From: Director, FBI (105-82555) 

LEE HARVEY OSWALD 
IS - R - CUBA 

Classified Irt 
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PAO of.Declassificatiork Indefinit 	
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,..s.„ Enclosed for each recipient is one copy of in unOted Central I 	 random classified "Stcre captioned 	 J John Martino, This memo 	um s se -exp ana 	was furnish at which time CIA advised that the confidential and of that Agency mentioned on peep 	n CIA indicated it has no ob ection ihzg1 this parent Cr 	 I 
set forth in the enclosed menorandum. 
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Memphis and Miami advise by return air
tel status of above. U 

Handle above leads immediately and sub
mit results in 	t) 

letterhead memorandum form suitable fo
r dissemination. 

Airtel to New York 
RE: LEE HARVEY OSWALD 
105-82555 Sgt' 

For the information of New York John M
artino, referred 

to in enclosed memorandum is apparentl
y identical to John Vincent 

:Martino , an electronics manufacture
r in Miami who was imprisoned 

by Fidel Castro in Cuba from 7/59 to 1
0/62. Martino has previously 

been interviewed by Miami at which tim
e he pretended greater knowledge 

of Cuban affairs than he actually poss
essed. He also indicated 

previous statements made concerning c
aptioned subject was based on 0 

information received from unidentified
 Cuban aliens and he had no 

firsthand knotfledge or information co
ncerning subject. The unnamed 

individual in Miami referred to on pag
e 2 of CIA memorandum could 

possibly be Martino. This should be de
finitely pinned down. 

Dy airtel 2/11/64 Memphis and Miami wer
e instructed to 

conduct additional investigation and s
urep concerning statements 

reportedly made by Martino which appea
red in "Press-Scimitar" 

newspaper in Memphis entitled "Oswald
 Was Paid Gunman for Castro, u 

Visitor Says.! This article stated in 
part we know that subject 

was in Mexico. We know that he left fr
om a clandestine airport in 

Yucatan for Cuba and was there the wee
k of October 4, year not 

indicated. 
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UNITED STATES GO\ ,NMENT 

Memorandum 

WM-11041 

Mr. W. C. Sullivan 

(YIP 
FROM 	Mr. W. A. Btanigan 

• 

1 - Mr. 
1 - Mr. 
1 - Mr. 

4560 1//6/// 1 - Mr. 
1 -R. 

TO 

- v. 
- L. 

Niel! by 
t from GDS, Category 

kat4! et Declassification Indefinite 
Central Intelligence Agency (CIA) liar 

hrough Liaison channels indicating that accor 
nd reli b 	 •urces re unknown 

SI'RJECT: LEE HARVEY 
IS - R 

Rosen 
Sullivan 
Malley 
Branigan 
E. Lenihan 
B. Nasca, 
L. Anders 

furnished 
to a 

a memorandum 
idential 

1 

Gar y 

LLA:hc 
(11) eA,  

105-82555 

the above 

K 

■ad 

11 bI bur, U.5 C. • 1102.)tv, C 

y pswald litre 

/ 
NOT RECORD 

199 MAR 12L  1964 

S11/4f 	

1 - Mr. 
W 1 - Mr. 

1 - Mr. 

DATL Feb 

Belmont 
Mohr 
DeLoach 

ruary 27, 1964 
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Memorandum Branigan to Sullivan 
Re: LEE HARVEY OSWALD 
105-82555 

S et' 

from unidentified Cuban aliens and he had no firsthand knowledge or 

informati n 	i Oswald. The unnamed individual in Miami 
referred q, CIA memorandum could possibly be Martino. t 

1 
S) 	L / 43 (fp cr.s. c. yai s) /Do c AR 

Memphis and ami offices are presently conducting additional 

investigation concerning Martino based on statements reportedly 
made by him which appeared in "Press - Scimitar" newspaper in Memphisu  

entitled, "Oswald Was Paid Gunman for Castro, Visitor Says." This 
article stated in part we know that Lee Harvey Oswald was in Mexico 
and that he left from a clandestine airport in Yucatan for Cuba and 
was there for the week of October 4, year not indicated Li  

ediately 
(tinter ie 	 concernini'$) 

ca y cent ` 	s or 	atements 
nd immediately set forth additional leads necOssar 

 415;  

wn these allegat&pnia., Memphis and Miami were 
also instructed to immediately advise Stitus of investigation concerning 
Martino. You will be kept appropriately advised of pertinent 
developments in this matter. 	4)/ h3 	folho e,rcol  

gaii 

For information. 

e4A-cital 
/e< 

Se 
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CODE 

Telma. 	 

TELETYPE 
	 URGENT 1 - Mr. Branigan 

1 - Mr. Lenihan" 
1 - Mr. Nasca 

TO SAME! YORE 
	 Apare,r1 

 1 - Mr. Anderson 

MIAMI (105-8342) 

FROM DIRECTOR FBI (105-82555) 

LEE HARVEYOSWALD, IS 	CUBA. 

REBUAIRTEL FEBRUARY onmar- snc LAS T INSTRUCTING NY 

IF NOTALREADUHANDLED DO SO IMMEDIATELY AND =TEL RESULTS 

BY MARCH NINE FOLLOWED BY LEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH PREVIOUS 

INSTRUCTIONS SO THAT P SIDENT'S inassioN MAY BE APPROPRIATELY
CM  

ADVISED. (11+3)' iptesTA 

IMMEDIATELY FURNISH COPY OF URLET 	 Ati 

TWINTY7t9IX14ST TO NY AND MR IN VIEW OF INTEREST BY THESE OFFICES 

IN Joni =into  ALSO FURNISH COPY TO CI , macs OFFICE COVERS 

RIO GRANDELDHIO, IN VIEW OF MARTINO'S SCHEDULED SPEAKING 

ENGAGEMENT IN THAT CITY. KEEP BU AND INTERESTED OFFICES 

ADVISED OF ANY ADDITIONAL PERTINENT INFORMATION RECEIVED RE 

STATEMENTS MADE BY MARTINO IN CONNECTION CAPTIONED MATTER. 	.. 
- 4 	

. 

RECIPIENTS BEAR IN MIND THAT PRESIDENT'S COIMISSioN.HAS 

yEL'ETYPE 

HER 

=mg 

EXPRESSED lifiTISREPT:INIRE9EIVING ALL HOAX-TYPE . co 
i 

tkimout __CAPTIONEDILATTER.:•••COPY.MAILED  ME AND  CI AND D 
Mohr 	 

	 al Memphis 
Caspar 	 

Cowed 		■ Dal as (100.1 461 DeLesch 
E"Ril  ----A. - Cincinnati 
Romeo 	 

ti•rm -Limkt•  00* 

M? 111964w 
Holton 
Goody 	 MAIL NOM CO TELETYPE UNIT 

c,x 6e• v-"" W 
.e.00v‘• 	,1 	- -TO / h." 

MAP.„4 Jgg4  
PAGE.2171, NOT RECORDED 

TE 	M.MAR 196-1184 
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Teletype to SACS New York 
Miami 

RE: LEE HARVEY OSWALD 
105-82555 

NOTE: 

He has been previously interviewed by 

at whic 	me 	retended greater knowledge of Cuban affairs than 

he actually possessed and has declined t•
 divulge his sourcOR We 

are trying to pin down this allegation 



OPTIMAL POSIM NO.M 
MAY NM morrow 
ssa um pos. tas s 	•." 

ONITED STATES GC:-  1R1VMENT 

Memorwirdum 
TO 	: Director, FBI (44-24016

) 
	 DATE: 3/6/64 

1010401141 

Legat, Mexico City (44-5) (RUC
). 

JACK L. RUBY, ika-: 
LEE HARVEY OSWALD; aka -.VICTI

M. 

CIVIL RIGHTS 

ENCLOSURES 

Enclosed are eight copies of a
 letterhead' 

memorandum, dated and captione
d as above. 

REFERENCE I 

 

Bureau routing slip dated 2/11
/64. 

ADMINISTRATIVE 

ct 

- • - 

No information could be locate
d in the indices 

of Legato  Mexico, identifiable with R
UBY which has not 

already been furnished to the 
Bureau. 

CIA, Mexico by SECRET ILmoran
dum dat 2/27/64 

furnished the following inform
ation. This memorandum 

contained the statement: "THIS INFORMATION IS FROM A . 

CONFIDENTIAL SOURCE. IT, MUST 
NOT BE DISSEMINATED IN 

WHOLE OR IN PART OUTSIDE YOUR 
OFFICE WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL 

OF THE ORIGINATING OFFICE IN MEXICO." 	4 

"Information available to this
 of ice fails 

to confirm that Subject left M
exico for.  

from Habana 
? • rb 

Ai140 	v- 
10tn,--.$ 

Habana, or arrived in Mexico C
i 

by air anytime during 1962." 

aid - 	Rst46,4; 
SOURCE two. 

eiVW,v;i"  5 Bureau (Enc
s 

(1 - Liaison 
(2 - Dallas, 

• 1-..44.1/ 

	

	1 - Mexico City 
MDC:jhk 

/94 
 

3-/4.6y(6) 

1 cl'c'sijIklA  
9 MAR 1 1964hA 

• 8) 	c P' 
Sqction) 
41229), 

ATV • 
YECE1AED 145 

211eItt-.11 
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ag 
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF 1USTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

WASHINGTON 25, P. c. 

JACK L. RUBY, also known as 
LEE HARVEY OSWALD, also known 
as - VICTIM _ 	., _ 	• K •-• 

' 	
■ 	- 	

... 

• 

This document contains n3ithei 	 . 	. 
recommendations nor conclusrms of  
the FBI. It is the property of ..------ ,- 

	

the FBI and is locur.d tc yo..-4.r •agency; 	,-. 

ie.  it and its contents are not to be ,  

	

.. 	1 
? 	 i 	4 	\ 

- distributed outside your agency. 	, -._.. 	' 

1 • • • 

• COPIES DESTRO 	
• 

2 1 DEC 29SM 
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FEDERAL tSUREA 

ORUO) R 	

OFVOCIL OF own 

DRURS 
OSPOOTOIO OFFICE 

Of CASE 

nem L. RUT aka I 
LEI Eh RUT OSWALD aka - VICTIM 

(MIAOW) 

OF INVESTIGATION 

I waverrsawriva Pomo 

11/25/63 - 4/1/64 

CHARACTER OF CASK 

CA 

ALL nr177!.!!!ttttdo / Aral 
IS 1:::::LASSTFIED 

Iv= SHOW!? OTIIEnxs;.. 	. 	- 

71; 

.77 

Reports of to MIMI= C. CLIJIUTS, Dallas. dated 13/30, 12/6,11,14, 

18,18,21,31/63; 1/8,17,31, 2/18, 3/28/64, 	bfab-761- 

p 

11101. TO EVURUs 

Three sets each of photos: 

(1) Envelope and letter addressed to MICK L. EMT 

(2) Two-pegi handprinted Application for Employment 
of JIMO FARMS 

(3) Pour pages of handwriting reported to be that of 

/VP°. s  

'',COPOLIS MACS 

O- BURMA V (44-24016) OMB • -9) 

ARITA (44-46")° 
<O> 	

°46 

DIOSS 

17 APRir 1964 

RE. 115  

Tux- 

tug "T L14 IA  
IONONOT IISa 

OATS POW 

NOW rure. 
re- 	

Cc; • L-.# 

`/- P / 7'4/AVIA 
- 	- 

111••••••••••• 

NOTATIONS 
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CADENTIAL DL 44-1639/eah 

ADM/NISTRATIVE 

Reference is made to pages 40 - 48, report of SA 
MANNING C. CLEMENTS, 2/18/64, relative to allegations RUBY 
was in Cuba in late 1962 and early 1963, and specifically 

0 to the allegation he traveled to Cuba by air from Mexico City.
 

• Legato  Mexico City, by communication 3/6/65, furnished 

information received from CIA in a memorandum dated 2/27/64, 

as follows: 

"Information available to this office fails to 

confirm that subject left Mexico for Habana, or arrived in 

Mexico City from Habana by air anytime during 1962." 

Reference pages 23 - 29, report of SA MAIMING C. 

CIEMEIITS, concerning efforts to identify one "DAVIS,. with 

whom RUBY had allegedly been in contact regarding shipment 

of merchandise to 'Cuba. 

ZVk 7/- The Miami Office has advised as follows: 

Miami sources and informants were contacted with 

negative results Concerning the identity of DAVIS. 

Local federal agencies advised they do not know 

anyone possibly identical with DAVIS. 

Reference is made to page772, report of SA MANNINO 

C. CLEMENTS, 11/30/64, Dallas, and Dallas airtel 1/29/64, 
nofloorning a notation found in effects of RUBY, as follows: 

"CARLOS CAMORGOprobably CAMARGO),telephone 
14-9628, Mexico ity." 

- C 
COVER PAGE 
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CENTRAL INTEWGENCE AGENCY 

.S C- 
• 	WASHINGTON Mk O.C. 

403)  P. 
' 	1' 

Director 
Federal Bureau of Investigation 	

C;P6444s■a, Attention: vit. S. ro  Pepin!' 

Deputy Director for Plans 

SUBJECT: Information Concerning Jack RUBY aka Jack RUBENSTEIN) 
and His Associates 

12 JUN 1964 

TO: 

FROM: 

Attached for your information is a copy of a memorandum 

concerning Jack RUBY aka Jack RUBENSTEIN which this Agency 

111111110 6 4JUN 261964, 	
)to 



 

 

41.11  
CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGE,' 

WASHINGTON 25. D.C. 

10 JUN 1964 

MEMORANDUM FOR: Mr. J. Lee Rankin 
General Counsel 
President's Commission on the 
Assassination of President Kennedy 

SUBJECT: 	 Information Concerning Jack RUBY 
(aka Jack RUBENSTEIN) and His 
Associates 

1. Reference is made to your memorandum of 19 May 1964, 
requesting that this Agency furnish any information in its files 
relative to Jack RUBY, his activities, and his associates. 
Examination of CIA records has failed to produce information 
on Jack RUBY or his activities. We also have no indication 
that RUBY and Lee Harvey OSWALD ever knew each other, 
were associated, or might have been connected in any manner 
whatsoever. 

violation in Dallas in about 1948. The reference in our files is to 
reports originated in 1948 by the U.S. Customs Service, Treasury 
Department. 

bic/F81 
DICCIASS 	 4/( — (7J 

GI R 	 IgNCLOSUBB 

2. Similarly, the records of this Agency were reviewed 
for information about RUBY'S relatives, friends, and associates 
named in your summary of his background. We found no information 
pertaining to any of thos arsons or organizations, except for a 
reference to Paul Rolan ONES, identified in your summary as 
RUBY'S sister's friend w o ad been convicted on a narcotics 	Zie.)( 4  

3 (CO ti" 5.0  
t/03) 

pv/i 
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3. Several references in our records pertain to persons 
whom we cannot identify as being the persona cited in your summary. 
Most of these references are to reports we received from the FBI 
and we presume that the appropriate information, if any, has been 
furnished to the Commission:—Sa out below is all of the available 
information in the files of this Agency pertaining to persons who 
may or may not be identical with individuals mentioned in your 
summary: 

a. Hym 	 Jack RUBY's sister's first husband 

On. 	ID (first name unknown) served as a First Lieutenant  
4n the 17th Battalion, 15th  Brigade of the International Brigades  

curing 	anish Civil War. 

b. Saa 	RDON, friend of RUBY 761)(45  

The name Sam G 	RDO appeared in a miscellaneous 
collection of archival terials relating to World War U. 
The only identifiabl 	ta given about him were: he was a 
First Lieutenant the U.S. Army;  he was assigned to the 
A r Service Command at San Bernardino, California, in 
1943; and his "home address" was V53 Princ 
Chicago, Illinois. 

c. Alex UBER,ffriend of RUBY  

CIA records contain a number 
reliable sources to an Alezande 
This person was identified as 
Communist. 

references from usually 
UBER, born on 18 April 1905. 

--- ustrian  po ceman a.nd a 

We also have a report ,rom other usually reliable 
sources that one Alex  •d 	U 	, aellunzariagzational 
born in  about 1907,  had ar ved •y air in Rio de Janeiro 
travelling from Recife, Brazil on 4 September 1960, In Rio 
he stayed at the Hotel Natal. 

-2- 
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f 
d. 	 r  NT, a name in RUBY ts notebook 

There is a 1943 reference that one H.L. HUNT of Laredo, Texas, 
was the editor of El Tiem de Laredo ada:.-ity_pu e....11____ 

aper s editor was one William PrescatfcALLEN;  its 
address was given as..1404-06 Matamoriaarsat,Liarca.s,,„ 
and the circulation was ,supposed to have been 10,638. This 
bilingual paper urged cooperation between the people of North 
and Latin America and was reportedly pro-Mexican and anti-fascist. 

4. A copy of this report is being forwarded to the FBI. 

(Ste d) Retard Itela% 
Richard Helms 

Deputy Director for Plans 



EARL WARREN, 
Chairmen 

RICHARD B. RUSSELL 
JOHN SHERMAN COOPER 
HALE BOGGS 
GERALD R. FORD 
JOHN J. McCLOY 
ALLEN W. DULLES 

PRESIDENT'S COMMISSION 

ON THE 

ASSASSINATION OP PRESIDENT KENNEDY 

200 Maryland Ave. N.E. 

Washington, D.C. 20002 

Telephone 543-1400 
J. LEE RANEN, 

0~41 Memel 

W. J. Edgar Hoover, Director 
Federal Bureau of Investigation 
Pennsylvania Ave. & 9th St. N. W. 
Washington, D. C. 20535 

Dear Mr. Hoover: 

Information provided to the Commission by another 
agency discloses that one (FNU) Magid served as a First 
Lieutenant in the 17th Battalion, 15th Brigade of the 
International Brigades during the Spehish Civil War. 

f' 

Please re-interview H-r.a. 1iagid (Clements Report, 
January 31, 1964,  p.14), former huiliand of Jack Ruby's 
sister, Eva Grant, to determine whether or not the 
above individual is identical to Hyman Magid or any 
member of his family. If so, inquire further of W. 
Magid concerning the political activities of Jack Ruby 
and Eva Grant. Please also inquire, whether or not, 
Eva Grant was ever employed or associated with Al 
Capone or any other underworld elements. 

23 
I  JUN 1.94 96 4 

/ 
	 r: 

• 

ALL INFO .17.  
HEREIN IS 
DAT 2  J. Lee Rankin 

b7c1FR 
General Counsel 

4 	1!  
cat 114  
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6/22/64 

Airtel 

1 - Mr. Swanson 

SAJCs, Chicago (44-645) (Enclosure) 
Dle&(44-1639) 

3  

..9 

Front 0 Director, FBI 144-24010 1'1°.  / 	7  

JACK L. RUBY W; 	 'ALCINFORMATION CONTAINM, 
LEE HARVEY OSWALD, AL - rims 
CIVIL RIGHTS 
00: DALLAS 	

HEREIN 1311::)..-.:SIFJPOleY 
WiTE  Afi/A7  A3P07 	i 

---,-; 117C. 0  
d a e 1J la&  p . , 	(3/F  

Enclosed herewith for Chicago is a letter rem the 
President's Commission dated 6/18/64 setting forth information 
that information received by another Government agency discloses r\  
that one First Name Unknown (Flit!) Magid served as a First 
Lieutenant in the 17th Battalion, 15th Brigade of the International 

€ 'Irigades during the Spanish Civil War. Commission requests 
' chat Hyman Magid, former husband of Jack L. Ruby's sister, Eva 

with MG Magid or any member of his family and, if so, he should  
Grant, be reinterviewed to determine whether he is identical 

be interviewed concerning political activities of Ruby and Eva 	w 
Grant as well as determine whether or not Grant was ever employed 54 
or associated with Al Capone or any other underworld elements, 

Persons contacted should be advised that investigation 1 
is being conducted at the specific request of the.  President's 	i 
Commission on the Assassination of President tennedy. .Requested 
investigation should be immediately conducted and thereafter 
letterhead memoranda!' setting forth the results of investigation 
should be promptly submitted suitable for dissanination to the 
Commission. Letterhead memorandus should be carefully reviewed 
to insure that there are no gramnatical errors. Tarnish Dallas 
copies of results of investigation. 

HCS/ras 
(6) • T

M  
olson 	 
iami 	SEE NOTE ON PAGE TWO. 

Mohr 	  
omm 	 
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Gals 	
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Sullivan 	 664 omm 
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M 
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Ho 	 
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NOTE: 

Commission by letter 6/18/64 advised received 
information from another Government agency that one FNU 
Magid charged with the 15th Brigade of the International 
Battalion during the Spanish Civil War. The Government 
Agency referred to is CIA and we received a copy of their 
report to the Commission dated 6/10/64 by memorandum 6/12/64 
which contained this information. We previously interviewed 
Hyman Magid who is co;=owner of a butcher shop in Chicago, 
Illinois, and was formerly married to Ruby's sister, Eva 
Grant. Magid advised us that he has had no contact with 
Eva Grant or members of her family since the 1930's when 
he separated from her. He had no more than a faint recollection 
of Ruby. Stated he knew of no organizations to which Ruby 
or his family belonged to. 



June 30, 1964 

HT COMER MIR= 

1 - Mr. Belmont 
1 - Mr. Rosen 
1 - Mr. Malley 
1 - Mr. McGowan 
1 - Mr. Hines 

Washington, D. C. 

Dear Sr • Nokia* 	 Jack R6( 

In reply to your letter of Aim 18, 1964, 
requesting interview of Hyman Magid, there are enclosed 
herewith two copies of a memorandum dated June 14, 1964, 
at Chicago Illinois setting forth the results of the 

investigation. nvestigation. 

Honorable J. Lee Rankin 
General Counsel 
The President's Commission 
100 Maryland Avenue, Northeast 

Sincerely yours, 

rn t g 
All INF07,:.."\TLiii CI i v , 

in2 

su 	

46.• 
cm) go 

a 

MP 

inclores (2) clivi  
' ' CLASSIFIED' 	sl HEREIN I  

BY 	 1.1  ca ns 

IlfAciA,14a-f 	F 8 I 
co
1.1 1 e, g 

we, 	 o • . al 

z ..c.. • 04 

NOTE: 	Hyman Magid is the former husband of Eva Grant, 
Jack Ruby's sister. The Commission received 

information from the CIA that one (FEU) Magid had participated 
in the Spanish Civil Wax' and requested that we interview Hyman 
Magid. Magid denied having ever participated in the Spanish 
Civil War or havtng any relatives who had done so. 

VP,'  

JWH:jobt 
(7) 

BOWIM 

Wft 	  
Gasps ,, 	' V, 4Na. 
Callahan 	  

DeLoach 	
BY. COURIER SVC:1  

Conrad 	 
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Sullivan 
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CENTRAL INTELLIGENCr- A 
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20505 

50 

I S JUN 1,'367 

MEMORANDUM FOR : Director 
Federal Bureau of Investigation 
Attention: Mr. S. J. Papich 

SUBJECT : Garrison Investigation: Mr. Jack N. Rogerst,1„ 
tof• 	,...I 

	

1. 	On 1 June 196 	 talked with a New Orleans'  !, - 

b I 
	representative of this Agency and  

,   „!,,)..c., —v-iiTunteerirrnformation about the 
Garrison investigation.  	T   \1?-1" v3--,:i 

b 3 	 I li 

	

 I 
	,, 7 

0,, 
A -s, 

aft  for the joint legislative Committee on Un-American Activities for the 1 .1:-'-( 
s,_.  

Garrison and members of his staff because his function as counsel has 
state of Louisiana. He has had conferences with District Attorney 

Mr. Rogers is a Baton Roilge attorney and committee counselp i...:-"(::   

eV- c 

(5°  L.103ft 	2. 

caused him to link i.,ee Harvey Oswald and the Fair Play for Cuba ,'/:„_ 
Committee with the/Southern Conference Educational Fund through one 

1.1,. „Carl Braden._ It is Mr. Rogers' theory that Oswald was an organizer 	....7. 0! 
for theFair Play for Cuba Committee and was also a Moscow-trained (y/03)  ' 
agent. i‘ .2e...e,. 1 0 0  - t 0 .a. „s-,;,-- / cl ê , cl, *.•-.1-4"4-4-1-N, ,, .C.., E.,.4- 	viv 	, , A  t-• .........,..-A, .. 	...., ! , 	(.,,,. „ . . 	,3,..,,,,,,,  .._,..i , rr-i-*: 

	

3. 	Mr. Rogers believes, howeve 	hat Garrison can prove a t ■iV s  r 	■ close association between Oswald and Jac uby  as well as a conspiracy 
involving Clay,/Shaw. He has been told by a member of Garrison's staff 
that Garrison'-has definite proof that Ruby was once hospitalized in New 
Orleans, that Oswald visited him in the hospital, that they there engaged 	r  
in a homosexual act, that they were caught, and that Oswald was arrested. 	-. 
Mr. Rogers told the member of Garrison's staff who_related this story to 	.. 
him that he did not believe it because he had seen the New Orleans police 
"wrap up sheet" on Oswald and it did not contain a record of such an 	E 
arrest. The staff member insisted that the truth of the account can be 	.2 ..- 
proven. He also asserted that Clay Shaw was the head of a homosexual 	x ... 

ring and indulged in a perversion known as "master and slaves". 

((_ VO/--L  t. —IQt  6 cti 

NOT RECORDED 
199 JUN 27 1967 
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4. 	Mr. Rogers stated that Garri:;01■ 1,4:: Leon receiving 
monetary contributions from Mrs...Edgar B.:Stern, who has also 
oontributod money to the Southern  	Fund. 1-/ Educational - Conference  

FOR THE DEPUTY DIRECTOR FOR PLANS: 

3 

vo,05 
CSCI 316/02729-67 

C.\  

2 
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1 - Mr;.C.,D, DeLoach 
1 - Mr. Makrz' 
1 - Mr. Co 

17, 1967 

1 - Mr. Wick ' 
1 - Mr. Rosen 
1 - Mr. W. C. 'Sullivan 
1 - Mr.  T.J. Smith 
1 - Mr; W. A. Branigan 
1 - Mr. Lenihan 

The Attorney General 

Director, FBI 

ASSASSINATION or,rnnsimNT 
JOIN FITZGERALD_RENNEDY 
NOVELL= 22, 196327:72 
DALLAS, 	  

The New Orleans "States-Item" newspaper for 
May 12, 1967, carried an article entitled "Coded Ruby Phone 
Listing in Oswald, Shaw Notes—DA." A copy of this article 
is attached. The article reports that New Orleans District 
Attorney James C. Garrison claims that the address books of 
Clay Shaw.and Lee Harvey Oswald listed the same digits, 
19106, concerning a Post Office Box in Dallas. Garrison 
further claims that by interposing the digits and subtracting 
the number 1300, the result was teleThoneftmber WEitehall 
1-5601, which Garrison identified as Jacit-Rubyts unpublished 
telephone number in Dallas in 1963. . 	 7 

1967 
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ssia from 

tiEC•D- VDIVie g0 ' 
Ntrz-nws.A,RD 

MAY 17 1967 

iirrEPAGE FOUR 
••;,. 

Caape-r---e‘X-7 4:: 
Callahan 
Conrad, 	 ‘Pii Felt a  3 gii  

For your information, on April 24, 1037, this Bureau 
received an inquiry from Senator Fussell Long of Louisiana 
which appears to be related to this particular matter. 
Senator Long, in his contact with this Mareau,stated'that 
he had been specifically requested by New Orleans Dlitrict 
Attorney Garrison to contact the FBI and determine to whom 
Dallas Pest_Office 29x  1210 as rented at the time of 
the assassination Of Preaident Kennedy. No information was 

12 Ri furnished to Senator Long but he was referred to the Department 4e',al 	of Justice r to the National Archives of the United States. V 
he number of current interest in Garrison's probe 

appears on page 57 of Lee Earvey Oswald's address book. A 
copy of this page is attached. Contrary to Garrison's-rillia7 
this notation was contained among the number of items in Ap 
Russian language which appear in Oswald's address books- mi 
not Post Office Box 10106 but instead is translated as DD All, of the items. contained on page 57 of OswalOsAaddr per, -„,',,appear to have been made by 'enduring *p 

",k 	1059 to June, 1962. 	 4•J 

mbar lau  
//to  2.)."- 
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Sullivan 
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The Attorney General 

- 
For example, among the items listed On page 57 

is a reference to OVIR which in the Department of Visas and 
registration in Moscow. A telephone number listed under 
this particular entry, E-45026, was licted to the Moscow City 
Executive Committee. Another reference on this page is to 
the Eotel Oatankino in Hosea:7. On December 4, 1963, when 
queetioncd about this item, :farina Oswald, wife of Lee Earvey 
Osvald o  inforned our Agents that she and her husband stayed 
at the Hotel Cstankino for a few days prior to their 
departure from the Coviet Union in 1962. 

Three other items appearing on page 57 appear to 
be telephone numbers DD1C1C$, DD10206 or DD19206 and D19107. 

During the course of our investigation of the 
aosacsination, VO made available to the Central Intelligence 
Agency (CI), for analysis, a copy of the address book of 

t(  Leo Enrvey Oswald. In connection with the telephone number, 
c:\  ED1C103, CIA determined there was no telephone listing in the 

then current noccow telephone directory for such number. 
Eowever, there was a listing for telephone number D19106 
which vas listed to a railroad station restaurant in Loscow. 
It appears poccible that Lea Eervey Oswald, in his 
com.7.arative unfamiliarity with the Eussian language, could 
have erroneonely copied the double 'ID" as a prefix to a 
Coscow telephone listing. 

It appears that Garrison is again attempting to 
introduce gimmicks into his investigation of the assassination 
to support his claim that Clay Chum was involved in a 
conepiracy with Lee Harvey Oswald and Jask.Euby. The telephone 
number Vilitehall 1-5601 is publicly identified in the Warren 
Commission Eoport as an unpublished telephone number of • 
Jac% nuby. This is Commission Exhibit number 2300. Although 
Garrison has come up with Jack Ruby's telephone number in his 
so-called coding procedures, it is recognized that Garrison 
could have taken any number in Oswald's address book and by 
_adding or subtracting certain digits to or from such number 
could have arrived at the same result. 	s. 

re have carefully examined and anallOOPUarrison's 
decoding procedure as set forth by news madia6A0arrison's 
coding system appears to involve a complex mardWasSien of two letters and five digits 'which Garrison misintagOestlits "PO 19106" 

' Os 
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The Attorney General 

and thereafter arbitrarily changes by adding telephone vial equivalents for "Dm and "0," or 7 plus 6 equals 13. Garrison then arbitrarily splits this 13 into two segments ef 9 and 4 which ho reequatos on the telephone dial to "712." 

In a similar arbitrary fashion, Garrison changes 19103 by rearrangement into 16901 and then subtracts 1300 from this rearranged number to obtain 15601. Combining the two manipulations, he comes up with HUH 1-5601" which was Jack Ruby's telephone number. Garrison's purported decipherment is an arbitrary manipulation of letters and numbers to arrive at a predetermined conclusion and no technical validation for it can be found. • 

Ve rocontacted CIA on /lay 15,. 1967, to ascertain if CIA possesses any information which would shod additional light on Russian telephone number =19106. CIA has informed us that it possesses no additional.information in this particular matter. 

With respect to the notation appearing in Clay Shaw's address book as noted in the enclosed newspaper article, please be advised that this Bureau has never examined Clay Shaw's personal effects nor have we investigated or interviewed Clay Shaw in connection with the assassination of :'resident Lennedy. We recognize that there is a possibility that Garrison may be manufacturing evidence and, since he has had Shaw'c effects in his possession for several weeks, he or a member of his staff could have inserted a fraudulent entry into Shaw's address book. 

In this connection your attention is called to my letter of May 3, 1967, which cot forth data volunteered to this Bureau by Mr. Bugh Aynosworth, correspondent for "Newsweek" magazine. On page two of a memorandum which was attached to my letter of ay 3, 1967, it is reported that Arnoiworth alleged that one John CAncler441otorious burglar, had told attorneys of Clay Shaw that-Ulnm released "Iron jail in a "deal" provided he would en 11140Psel-- ---,residence and "plant" something. Aynesworth 	'',reported 	. that Garrison bad resorted to intimidation and 	bas in order to develop favorable testimony for his investiglaibb.. 

Enclosures 2 



1 - 	J. Walter Yeagley (Enclosures 2) 
Assistant Attorney General . 

• 
• 

....,■•••••••7 

the Attorney General 

• Er. gold Darefoot Sanders, Jr. (Enclosures 2) 
Assistant Attorney General 

Nu 	Prod Li.. Vinson, Jr. (Enclosures - 2) 
Assistant Attorney General 

NOTE: 

See memorandum Branigan to Sullivan dated 5/16/67, 
prepared by REL:jmk, and also memorandum Branigan to Sullivan 
dated 5/14/67 prepared by WAB/REL:lag. t .. 
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4. 	,.1 ALAtty: Jim Garrison told Criminal District 	. 

Court today his office has broken a telephoiRi-c—aupt. 
t ber code which he said appears both in the note-.; 

books of Lee.  Harvey Oswald and accused Kennedy [je  
;murder. conspirator Clay.L.*Shaw. ---, '' : 2- - . • • -i 

The .reault•-of the decoding, are asserted, .was1 
that the..198.1 unpublished telephone nuniber of 1 

ack-Jtuby: it .Dallas WAS ;discovered:lh -both 01.-4 :- 
/Nalts and Shaw's notebooks. - .:::71.  ,,:-.-.. 

- Catriiiii:Theile "the -.disclosure hi ii ;formal answer 40 
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THE DA SAID the books . 
contain the same Dallas post 
office box reference, "P. 0. 
Box 19106." He filed photo-
graphs to support the asser-
tion. 

Shaw's notebook, he added, 
carries a notation which is a 
"reference to one Lee Odpm 
of Dallas, Texas." 

"What makes even more 
significant this interesting 
concurrence of address is the 
fact that in 1963 there exist-
ed no such post office box 
number in Dallas,"- the Gar-
rison answer contends. 

"WHEN TWO parties , each 
knave precisely the same non-
:existent or fictional num-

ber:LIM DA's answer con-
.fflnues, 'in their respective 
!address boob, the possibility 

coincidence is removed 
Itecanse of the uniqueness of 

te..csioctod none-intent num-
ber. 

VAS MADE BY THE DA Co a-Motion 
by the.eblense last week. Defense attorneys sought tke-...1. 
et Shaw's notebook, which was seized March 1 along 

live cartons of materials taken from teh defendant's.  
Irmcii Quarter home. 

Varriion has charged that Oswald, Shaw and the late 
vid W. Ferrie conspired here in September., 1963, to kill' 
esident John F. Kennedy at Dallas. 

• 
Simw was indicted March 22 and is free on $10,003 bond. 

;Oswald, the man the Warren Commission named as Ken-
Medy's lone 'slayer, was shot to death by Ruby in the Dallas 

. Police headquarters two days after Kennedy was killed Nov. 
1H3. 
Replying to a state attack on the relevance of the note-

book. Garrison's formal answer said: 
"While the state considers the other items relevant 

also, the address book is so connected with the issue4hat, 
it would be an injustice to allow it to be returned, with 
the possibility that it might be destroyed forever." 
' Oswald's address book, from which Garrison said the 

code was broken, is published in full in the Warren Corn- 

mission report. 	 "The fact is that P. 0. 19106 
Garrison said Shaw's 	! has been found to be i'etree 

tress book "contains a unique description of an unpublished 
address which exists also in phone number in Dallas, Tex., 
the address book of Lee Har- in 1963. The code involved is 
vey Oswald, as printed in the one which is used in Oswald's 
Warren Commission exhibits notebook quite systematically. 
(Volume XVI, Page 58)." 	apparently for the purpose of 

concealing phone numbers he 

wald's notebook, the order of IN OTHER ACTION today, 
the letters AB CD E is 	state replied to a defense 
transposed, for the purposee Cr7—motion for a bill of partial- 

s and prayer for oyer in 
son said a reverse process is the case of Layton Patrick 
used in unscrambling. 	Martens, a one-time. Ferrie 

I Referring to the prefix tele- roommate charged with per-
!phone 'exchange letters, the jury. 
Garrison papers declared: 	Martens, a 24-year-old col- 

"Oswald invariably uses the lege student, was indicted for 
dial of the telephone as con- allegedly lying in connection, 
version machinery to convert with the mysterious disappear-
letters into numbers and back unee of munitions from 

• again. He systematically adds clump at Houma in 1961. 
the number values resulting Asst. DA Richard V. Burnes 
in a sum which can be later defended the rule of secrecy 

..mid down Into the real ex- wing rand jury 

IN THE PLEADING, Garri-
-Em said that with many five 

digit numbers, 	in Os- 

-change listing." 	•"14iiivIgg and said the defense 
was not entitled to a Iran-

'script of the 'complete grand 
jury bearing at which Mar- 

lens Is accused of lying. • 
He said Marta 

wicastimtliat "failtarto-12 

regarded as sensitive . . ." 
The pleading goes on to in-

dicate that the post office box 
number "inevitably and un-
avoidably" produces the un-
published telephone number 
of Ruby during 1963. 	• 

.By using the teleptonallial 
iv-z-r'-tonversion of letters to 
numbers, he explained, the let-
ters "P.O." become the digit 
13. The only exchange which 
the number 13 converts to in 
Dallas, he added, is WHitehall. 

The post office box number 
found in the Shaw and Os-
wald address books, 19106, 
when unscrambled, becomes 
14901, the DA continued. By 
subtracting 1300 from 1.6901, 
he added, the result is 1-5601. 

ACCORDING TO the Garri-
son pleading, Ruby's unpub-
Ished telephone number at 
Dallas in 1963 was WHitehall 
1-5601. 

Explaining the use of the 
number 1,300 for final con-
version, the DA said Oswald's 

-- code uses an invariable proc-
ess which is "alwayrdone the 
same ay.'

, 
 

He said Oswald used a 
standard outside number for.  
the "obvious purpose" of su-
perficially changing the ap-
pearance of the digits. 

"The' two standard numbers 
used by Oswald in coding 
numbers in his address 
book," Garrison said, 'are 
4900 and 1300." 
• Observers noted that Os-
wald lived in the 4900 block 
of ' Magazine when he was 
here in the summer of 1963. 
Shaw's home is in the 1300 
block of Dauphine. 
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